



\$~47 & 48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1301/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33198/2023
KHALID ALI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Shahid Azad,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,
APP for the State with Ms.
Divya Yadav and Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Advocates.
SI Sachin, PS Khajuri
Khas.

+ CRL.REV.P. 1302/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33201/2023
OSAF ALI AND ANRPetitioners
Through: Mr. Shahid Azad,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,
APP for the State with Ms.
Divya Yadav and Mr.
Lalit Luthra, Advocates.
SI Sachin, PS Khajuri
Khas.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
10.11.2025

%

1. The record indicates that notice was never issued to respondent no.2.
2. Issue fresh notice to respondent no.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.



3. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that accused Kamal Begum, petitioner no. 2 in CRL.REV.P. 1302/2023, is a senior citizen and is currently bed ridden due to her illness. He prays that Kamal Begum may be permanently exempted from appearance before the learned Trial Court.
4. It is pointed out that the application seeking her permanent exemption is pending consideration before the learned Trial Court.
5. The learned Trial Court is requested to disposed of the said application expeditiously and take a sympathetic view.
6. List on 06.02.2026.
7. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025

DU